# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

**PUBLIC. 1945** 

- 'Sec. 46. Tolerances established. In order to allow for variations incident to proper grading and handling the following tolerances shall be allowed:
- I. Ten eggs in each dozen shall meet the minimum requirements for fresh eggs as defined in section 43. Not more than 2 eggs in each dozen may be below said minimum requirements, but not below the following requirements: air cell not greater than 3/8 inch in depth; localized, may be slightly tremulous, yells may be visible, mobile, germ development slightly visible; white reasonably firm and may show total movement not in excess of 3/8 inch. If the air cell is small, not over 1/4 inch in depth, it may be free. The yolk outline may be well defined. The yolk may show definite but not serious defects visible before the candle. The white must be clear but may be slightly weak.
- II. Not more than a eggs in each dozen shall fall below the required average weight of its classification as defined in section 44.

Effective July 21, 1945

#### Chapter 109

#### AN ACT Relating to Soil Conservation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 29, § 10, sub-§ I, amended. The 2nd sentence of subsection I of section 10 of chapter 29 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'All moneys allocated to any district by the said committee shall be available to the supervisors of such district for all administrative and other expenses of the district under the provisions of this chapter and other expenses of the board of adjustment established or to be established by such district.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 29, § 10, sub-§ II, amended. The 1st sentence of subsection II of section 10 of chapter 29 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Seventy-five per cent of all moneys which may be appropriated to pay the administrative and other expenses of soil conservation districts shall

151

PUBLIC, 1945

CHAP. 111

be allocated equally by the committee among all the districts organized, or to be organized, within the ensuing biennial fiscal period, under the provisions of this chapter in direct proportion to the total acreage of land within each district.'

Effective July 21, 1945

#### Chapter 110

AN ACT Governing the Handling of Pasteurized Milk.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 27, § 83, sub-§ III, amended. The 1st paragraph of subsection III of section 83 of chapter 27 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Grade A pasteurized milk is defined as milk produced under the above specifications for the production of grade A milk and said milk pasteurized under the specifications as outlined for the processing of pasteurized milk as herein contained. The following provisions shall apply to the handling of all pasteurized milk.'

Effective July 21, 1945

### Chapter 111

AN ACT Relating to Assessments in Deorganized Towns in re Highways.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 62, amended. The last sentence of section 62 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Provided, however, that in deorganized towns, an assessment may be made of over 2% of the valuation thereof, in which case, the amount over the 2% shall may be paid by the state out of the general highway fund on approval of the state highway commission by agreement between the county commissioners and state highway commission before the assessment is made.'